



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

FIRST APPEAL No. - 210 of 2019

Deepa

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Deepak Kumar

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Manoj Kumar Singh, Rafiq Anees Khan, Rajesh Kumar Singh, Sudhir Kumar (Chandraul)

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Hemant Kumar, Mohd. Akbar Shah Alam Khan, Pradeep Kumar Keshri, Prem Narayan Tiwari, Sanjiv Kumar Dwivedi, Tahir Husain, Vivek Tripathi

Court No. - 4

HON'BLE NEERAJ TIWARI, J.

HON'BLE SUDHANSHU CHAUHAN, J.

1. Yesterday, the case was heard in the presence of Ms. Rafiq Anees Khan, learned counsel for the appellant, and Sri Sanjiv Kumar Dwivedi, learned counsel for the respondents, and the matter was directed to be listed today.
2. Today, when the matter was taken up, learned counsel for the appellant is present, however, Sri Sanjiv Kumar Dwivedi, learned counsel for the respondents, is not present.
3. In the interest of justice put up tomorrow i.e. on 10.04.2026 at 2:00 p.m.
4. In case Sri Sanjiv Kumar Dwivedi, learned counsel for the respondents, does not appear on the next date, this Court shall proceed to decide the matter on merits in his absence.
5. Ms. Rafiq Anees Khan, learned counsel for the appellant, is directed to inform Sri Sanjiv Kumar Dwivedi, learned counsel for the respondents, about this order in writing as well as through telephone/WhatsApp.

April 9, 2026
Gaurav

(Sudhanshu Chauhan,J.) (Neeraj Tiwari,J.)